not anticipate revising the 2016 recommendation that allows companies to generate equity scenarios using
proprietary generators as long as the scenarios follow the Gross Wealth Ratios outlined in section A5.3) of the
redlined AG 43, we have decided to provide standardized sets of statutory scenarios for testing purposes to
allow more consistent and informative analysis of results.

6.1.3. Projection Set 26 – CTE 65-equivalent Standard Scenario (own assumptions)

1. Definitions: this Projection Set does not require any additional definitions beyond those outlined in Section 3.

2. Calculations: participating companies are requested to conduct the full AG 43 Standard Scenario calculation
using the methodology outlined in the redlined version of AG 43 that Oliver Wyman provided on August 7,
2017 under the file name 20170807 Revised AG 43 SS – for QIS II Cycle 3.pdf, with the following
modifications:

i. Replace section A3.2)E)1) with the following text in italics:

To determine the Standard Scenario Market Path, the company should calculate the Scenario
Greatest Present Value for nine scenarios with the following separate account equity fund returns,
gross of any fees chargeable to the separate account value:

Scenario First year Subsequent years
Scenario 1 +10.0% +3.0%
Scenario 2 +5.0% +3.0%
Scenario 3 +0.0% +3.0%
Scenario 4 -5.0% +3.0%
Scenario 5 -10.0% +3.0%
Scenario 6 -15.0% +3.0%
Scenario 7 -20.0% +3.0%
Scenario 8 -25.0% +3.0%

6. Cycle III testing

© Oliver Wyman NAIC VA Reform – QIS II 51

Scenario 9 -30.0% +3.0%

Other market path specifications are identical across the nine scenarios and are as follows:

(i) US Constant Maturity Treasury rates shall follow the mean interest rate path from the
prescribed interest rate scenario generator with prescribed parameters described in section
A5.2). The mean interest rate path is the interest rate path that would be generated from the
prescribed interest rate scenario generator should the realized interest rate volatility be set to
zero in all projection time periods;

(ii) All separate account bond fund returns, gross of any fees chargeable to the separate account